Open Basic (Child) Agency Grants
OIG Report 18-40

September 30, 2018



Open Basic (Child) Agency Grants
as of September 28, 2018

Summary

This report updates prior reports dealing with grant management activities.

Continued emphasis on older grants, including grants approved by ARC or obligated by State
agencies prior to October 1, 2016 and no reported expenditures, grants with small and zero
balances, grants with expired end dates and implementation of ARC controls to address inactive
grants and performance end dates is recommended.

ARC.Net identified 36 grants approved or obligated prior to October 1, 2016 for which no
payments were identified and balances totaled $26,822,138. This included 23 grants in prior
reports and 7 grants with balances totaling $1,219,989 that were recommended for closing and
deobligations by Basic Agency Monitoring Reports (BAMR). 12 of the 36 grants involved grant
approvals at least four years prior to October 1, 2018.

ARC.Net identified 9 grants with smaller balances totaling $69,495 and no recent payments and
49 grants with expired performance periods totaling about $9.4 million for which project
expenditures after the performance period are at risk of being ineligible. This included 37
grants with balances over $50,000 and totaling $8,762,223.

Background and Scope

The scope included open Basic Agency administered grants excluding Federal Highway
administered grants.

ARC uses other agencies such as USDA Rural Development, HUD, and EPA (Basic Agency) to
administer construction related projects. The Basic Agency is responsible for monitoring and
reporting on project implementation. Basic Agency is used as terminology although the official
terminology for use of other agencies by ARC is Child Agency.

The ARC grant management system and the annual Basic Agency Monitoring Report (BAMR)
are primary management tools for identifying the status of grants administered by Basic
Agencies and necessary ARC follow-up. Although ARC guidance notes that the Commission,
based on a State request, can revise or revoke grant approval if the work intended is not
underway within 18 months of grant approval, the report emphasizes grants with at least 24
months from ARC approval or basic agency obligation. Due to various factors that can delay
project implementation such as Basic Agency obligations, land rights, environmental studies
and matching funds we previously recommended a 24 month follow-up period and use of Basic
Agency obligation date as a starting point for construction related grants. We considered this
to be a more practical time frame for follow-up and implementation of a control to encourage



timely project implementation. Also, most ARC cancellations and deobligations are based on
grantee requests or BAMR reports and very limited use of the ARC Code provision that States
can recommend revocation of grants not started within 18 months of approval

The review was conducted in accordance with Quality Standards for Inspections and
Evaluations.

Results

Table A identifies 36 grants for which no ARC or other agency payments were reported on
ARC.Net as of March 31, 2016. Balances of these grants totaled $26,822,138 including a $15
million dollar broadband expansion grant approved August 31, 2015. This includes 23 grants in
prior reports and grants for which multiple BAMRs indicate little progress in resolving issues
delaying project implementation. 12 grants were approved or funds obligated more than four
years prior to October 1, 2018. Follow-up on 28 grants with no payments in the prior report
consisted primarily of extending performance periods payments identifications of construction
starts and deobligation or intended deobligation of 2 grants totaling $1,500,000.

In many instances the BAMR identifies project status such as in design phase or revised project
completion dates but provides no comments about the reasons for project delay or estimates
of time frames for correction of issues delaying project construction. Also, the same problem
issue is repeated multiple times in some BAMRs.

Of particular significance are the eleven grants identified in table B. This includes seven grants
for which BAMRs totaling $1,219,989 recommended closings, deobligation, or reallocation of
funds. We recognize ARC has attempted to obtain Basic Agency information needed to close
these grant and use the funds for other projects.

Table Cidentifies 49 grants with expired performance periods and ARC balances including 38
grants with at least $50,000 balances totaling $8,762,223. Based on ARC policy direct project
expenditures made after the performance period are ineligible and these funds are at risk
based on current identified end dates and absence of supportable grant extensions. For
example, ARC.Net notes that grant GA-17671 had end date of September 27, 2017 and a
payment of $225,750 was made June 30, 2018. Similar type actions were noted for additional
grants.

Table D identifies 9 grants with smaller balances totaling $69,495 for which the last payment
was at least six months previous. In 8 cases he grants were included in prior reports.

Emphasis was also placed on identifying actions impacting grants identified in prior reports for
follow-up to identify potential actions such as deobligations.

In many cases no action was noted for grants identified in Report 18-16 dated March 31, 2018
and these grants are included in this report. Actions noted included payments made, extension



of performance periods, and rescheduling of projects and deobligation or intended deobligation
of 2 grants totaling $1,500,000.

Extensions made by the Basic Agency were generally in accord with ARC guidelines that did not
require supporting documentation about the need for extensions.

62 Open Basic Agency grants had zero balances and although these grants do not impact grant
management operations closing of these grants to the degree possible provides more realistic
information about ARC workload and extent of active grants. We recognize closing is based on
information from Basic Agencies that is not always received on a timely basis.

Recommendations

- Follow-up actions with respect to grants noted without any ARC disbursements should
be continued with emphasis on grants approved several years previous for which limited
activity was noted including grants recommended for deobligation.

- Expired performance dates should be addressed based on grantee requests and
support for needed extensions.

- Revise ARC guidance with respect to possible actions on inactive grants and emphasize
implementation of policy with respect to project startup and grantee extensions of

performance periods.

- Grants with zero balances should be closed as soon as practical.



Jef2/t
/T

/T
/T
Iz
[z
/e
/T
/T
/T

fe/t
/efe /1

/E/¢

/e

/<

arediiqoaq LT0T/TE/TT
LT/T 9ep 1eis 8107/1€/8
LT/T/€ 91ep ueis 6T0C/1€/S
LT/2T piq 03 1IN0 610Z/TE/T
LT/T/€ 91ep Mels pajewnisy 6102/ST/21
pIq 4aAQ 6102/0¢/6
udisap SulaauiSua paay 6T0Z/TE/TT
Aem jo syySu g usisag 6102/0¢/6
sanssi Aem Jo 1ySiy 020z/1€/8
ST/T/Z 91ep 1iels pajewnsy 6102/1/6
Aejap Buinuinuo) 8T0Z/TE/CT
swoajqo.d ays jyuey 6102/1/9
wajqodd juswasey 6T0C/TE/TT

vT0Z p3||22ue)
uoIe20]|e-3 13 350|) vT0Z/T/S

a1edijgoaqg
aseyd udisag 6102/0¢/v
- pa1e3pnq a0 810Z/TE/CT
HIAVE ON 8102/8¢/tT
YIAVE ON 6102/1/€
a1edijqoag 6T0Z/9T/T
SJUsWW0D YAIVY Sajep puj

00°000'S.ZS
00'000°0Z€S
00°000°005S
00°000°00S$
00°000°00S$
00°000°0S€S
00°6¥1'052S
00'000°005%

00°000'000°STS

00°000°00€$
00°000°00£S
00°000'SZTS
00'000°00£$

00°000°00TS
00'000°00TS
00°000'SHTS
00°000°0SZS
00°'000°005%

00'0052Z9%

00°000°00S'TS

00°000°00€S
Spunj DYy

z102/0€/6 T102/82/8
9107/€2/6

9102/02/6

910Z/T/L

9102/0€/¥ 9T0Z/ST/V
ST0Z/0€/6 ST0T/vT/6
S10Z/0€/6 S10Z/12/6
ST0Z/0£/6 ST0Z/ve/6
S10Z/0€/6 S10Z/1€/8
ST0Z/0¢/6 stToz/sz/e
€102/S7/6 €102/€2/8
¥102/ST/L €102/81/6
z1oz/9z/e

z102/2e/9

z1o0z/og/6 110Z/€/¢
L00z/Te/TT L002/12/6
910Z/vT/L

S10Z/¥T/0T

910Z/YvT/8

910Z/v7/8

910Z/51/6

uonesqQo |eaosdde Hyy

EBELT-AN
FO98T-AM
SO98T-AM
E678T-AN
S6EST-AN
E6C8T-AN
9LCBT-AM
LSZ8T-AN
SCTBT-MA
SYI8T-vD
8T9LT-VD
06S4T-vD
99¢/T-VD

¥SCLT-vd
89891-Vd
¢19S1-vd
0L¥8T-HO
LCEBT-AMN

0¢98T-Md
T198T-Md
LTVBT-VD

ay

anH

Va3

#1uein

SluswAed DYy pa1iodai OU pUB 9T(O7 T 42q03100 01 Jouid panoJdde sjueln ASuagdy diseg uad

Vv o|qel

Aduady



anssI |BlUaWAIIAUY

/z papasu a1el map
/z anssi Suipun4y
fz papasu juswase]
fz papaau udisaq
/et diAve ON

/z aNssI U0 eAISSBld DI10)SIH
3uipplq/ Butuuerd awn [euonippy

/T sansst Aem Jo 1ySy
fe/t plemJoy 3uinowl 1o
fefe/t umelpylim 19afoig
Jelz/t umelpyyim joaloay

SJUBWWO0I OpN
ade1s 3uip|ing Jeap
/d/t ST/TT uona|dwod palewnsy

6102/6/v
6T0C/TE/T
810¢/6t/0T
6102/91/S
810Z/97/11T
LTOZ/T/V
8T0Z/T/TT
6102/0¢/6
8T0zZ/0€/9
L102/0Z/L
8107/L/¢
810Z/9/¢
8102/0¢/6
6T0Z/TE/TT
STOZ/T/TT

SIUSWIWOD YIAYY

S91ep pug

00'BET'CCR9CS

00°000005S
00°000°09TS
00°000°052S
00°00S70vS
00°000°0S¥S
00°000°00S$
00°0S.°S0TS
00°052'79T1S
00°000°0STS
00°000°00Z$
00'6866VTS
00°000°0STS$
00°000°00€S
00°00000£S
00°000°00€S

Spunj DYy

duisop /3unedqoap spuawiwonal HIAVYE/E

9102/2/8

S107/0¢/6 5102/62/6
v102/52/6 v10Z/v1/6
q10Z/8/6 ¢10Z/92/6
¥102/0¢/6 ¥102/62/L
S102/0€/9 ST0Z/91/9
SToz/og/e ST0Z/v/6
910Z/91/6

9102/92/L

¥10Z/S1/6

€T0Z/61/L

crozg/ee/9

9102/0¢/6

9102Z/11/L

ST0Z/0€/6 ST0Z/ve/6
:O_”—m.m__QO _m>0._n_am )i

wodau soud ulfg

9lep pua paadx3/T

Al

€GS8T-NL
8ECBT-NL
LO6LT-NL
6LELT-NL

TVIOL

T-2 0999T-NL

STI8T-OS
£028T-vd
6898T-HO
LZS8T-AN
EVLLT-AN
0ZSLT-AN
06ZLT-AN
PEEBT-DON
EEEBT-DN
SCO08T-ON

ad

#1UeID

AJuady



SHIAYg J2d suonediqoap pue Suisop 10} papuURILIIaL 686'6TZ TS Sulje10] sjuess uanas sapnpuj/g
syodal Joud uj/z
patidx3 23eq pua/t

/€ D0'6EL'SCE ¢S T
21edljqoaa  6T0Z/9T/T 00°000°00€$ 910Z/S1/6 LZv81-¥D  va3
/e /t YNVE ON  LT0Z/T/v 00°000°00SS STOZ/0E/9  ST0Z/9T/9 STISI-DS
/z $9NSS! UOIIBAISSAY [ed101SIH  8T0Z/T/IT 00°0S4S0TS S10Z/0¢/6 ST0Z/v/6 £L0Z8T-Vd
e/t 3uinow jou alold  £T0Z/0T/L 00°000°00ZS YT0Z/ST/6 €VLLT-AN
/et umespyyum pafold  8T0Z/9/¢ 00'686°6VTS  €T0Z/6/L €T0T/6/L 0ZSLI-AN
e/t umelpyumioalold  8T0Z/9/¢ 00°000°0STS 2T0Z/T2/9  T10Z/2Z/9 O6ZLI-AN

e n ST/T/TT uonajdwod palewns3/sjuawwod o  STOZ/T/TT 00'000'00€S ST0Z/0E/6  STOT/¥Z/6 STOZT--ON
21ediqoaq /10Z/1E/2T 00°000'SLZ$ CT0Z/0E/6  T10T/82/8 £8E/T-AN ay

Iz vT0OZ pajj2oued 13louy 00°000°00TS t10z/tz/9 vSeL1-vd
/et Spunj a1edo||eas pue aso|)  ¥T0Z/1/S 00000°00TS TT0Z/0%/6 110Z/€/€ 8989T-Vd
et spunj a1edljqoag 00'000'SYTS £002/TE/TT LO/TE/6 CTI9ST-Vd  aNH
1USWIWOD YINVY 21e(g pu3 Spung DYy uonedijqo |eaociddy DYy “ou juein Aouady
Aouady
a1seq

Ji0day Julioliuo Adualy oiseg 1SE7 Ul SUOIDY papuawlwioday pue
sjuawAed ON yiim siueln paJ3isiuiwpy Adualy diseg uadQ 40 1517 Ajiolg

d 319vl



Table C

Open Basic Agency administered grants with expired end dates
and ARC balances - 9/28/18

Agency Grant # ARC funds
EDA C0-18305 $75,000.00
C0-18311  $75,000.00
PW-18609  $2,500,000.00
WV-18273  $1,000,000.00
HUD Ky-17482  $500,000.00
KY-17792  $298,024.00
KY-18295  $390,000.00
OH-16258  $185,520.00
OH-17543  $250,000.00
OH-17951  $250,000.00
OH-18076  $250,000.00
OH-18140  $250,000.00
PA-15612  $145,000.00
PA-16868  $100,000.00
PA-17254  $100,000.00
PA-17660  $150,000.00
PA-17661  $125,000.00
PA-18627  $150,000.00
PA-18681  $200,000.00
PA-18909  $207,830.00
WV-18271  $760,000.00
RD GA-17584  $93,933.00
GA-17840  $300,000.00
KY-18258  $500,000.00
KY-18586  $300,000.00
KY-18604  $320,000.00
KY-18752  $580,000.00
Ky-18844  $179,884.00
KY-18855  $397,524.00
KY-19036  $495,960.00
KY-19044  $120,000.00
MD-17383  $275,000.00
NC-18025  $300,000.00
NC-18334  $300,000.00
NY-17290  $150,000.00
NY-17520  $179,989.00
NY-17743  $200,000.00

End dates
4/30/2018
9/30/2017
9/30/2018
6/10/2017

6/30/2016
11/16/2016
6/30/2018
6/30/2010
3/31/2015
8/30/2016
2/28/2017
7/30/2017

5/1/2014

11/1/2017
6/30/2016
12/31/2017
12/31/2017
11/30/2017
6/10/2017

7/8/2018
6/30/2018
3/1/2018
9/1/2018
8/31/2018
7/30/2018
9/30/2018
2/28/2018
9/1/2018
9/1/2018
12/31/2017
11/1/2015
9/30/2018
3/6/2018
3/7/2018
7/20/2017

ARC balance

$33,128.00
$68,977.00
$703,344.00
$402,863.00

$4,248.00
$3.00
$308,962.00
$3,532.00
$7,115.00
$19,727.00
$8,262.00
$8,362.00
$145,000.00
$100,000.00
$100,000.00
$123,234.00
$50,873.00
$150,000.00
$200,000.00
$207,830.00
$395,974.00

$22,101.00

$196,679.00
$204,072.00
$241,305.00
$320,000.00
$80,861.00

$105,694.00
$34,366.00

$495,960.00
$120,000.00
$275,000.00
$300,000.00
$300,000.00
$150,000.00
$149,989.00
$200,000.00

3/
3/
3/

3/

1/ 2/ 3/ 4/
2/ 3/

1/ 2/ 3/ 4/
3/

3/

2/3/

2/3/

2/3/

3/

3/
3/
3/
2/ 3/ 4/
3/
3/

2/ 3/
2/ 3/
2/ 3/
2/ 3/ af
2/ 3/ 4/
2/ 3/ a/
2/ 3/ af
2/ 3/ af



Agency Grant # ARC funds

RD NY-18527  $150,000.00
NY-18533  $131,400.00
OH-17880  $250,000.00
PA-18447  $242,000.00
PA-18733  $141,000.00
SC-18115  $500,000.00
VA-16720  $100,000.00
WV-17972  $1,500,000.00
WV-19134  $800,000.00

TVA GA-17306  $171,000.00
SC-16351  $500,000.00

ES PA-18201 C-1

49

1/End date not identified
2/No ARC payment
3/Balance over $50,000

$225,000.00

4/Grant approval prior to 10/1/16

End dates

6/30/2018
5/31/2018
5/30/2018
9/28/2018
9/30/2017
4/1/2017

5/31/2018
6/1/2018

9/30/2018

9/3/2018
4/30/2018

6/1/2018

ARC balance
$150,000.00
$131,400.00
$250,000.00
$242,000.00
$95,542.00
$500,000.00
$24,056.00
$5,600.00
$800,000.00

$165,137.00
$209,607.00

$121,920.00

$8,932,723.00

2/ 3/
3/

2/ 3/ 4/
2/ 3/
2/3/

3/

2/ 3/

3/
3/

2/ 3/



Agency Grant#
HUD  KY-17482
KY-17792
MS-17610
OH-16258
OH-16371
OH-17543
OH-17951
0OH-18076
0OH-18140

9

1/In prior report
2/Project completed
3/Cancelled

4/No BAMR

Small balances 9/28/18 - ARC.Net

ARC funds

$500,000.00
$298,024.00
$333,000.00
$185,520.00
$136,800.00
$250,000.00
$250,000.00
$250,000.00
$250,000.00

Balance
$4,248.00
$3.00
$17,946.00
$3,532.00
$300.00
$7,115.00
$19,727.00
$8,262.00
$8,362.00
$69,495.00

Last payment
8/31/2015
5/31/2016
1/31/2016
9/30/2015
9/30/2015
12/31/2014
7/31/2016
1/31/2017
9/30/2017

1/2/
1/2/
1/4/
1/3/
1/2/
1/2/
1/2/
1/2/
2/

Table D



